
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 May 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Mark Howell, Bridget Smith, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Nick Wright, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, 

Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt and Eileen Wilson 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, which will be a 
VIRTUAL MEETING-ONLINE on TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 

March 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
4. Community Governance Review of the parishes of Longstanton and 

Oakington and Westwick, prompted by the Development at 
Northstowe; adjustments to the review timetable as a result of 
COVID-19 Restrictions  

 1 - 46 

 
5. Thriplow Community Governance Review   47 - 64 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints   65 - 68 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
7. Dates of Next Meetings    
 The next meeting will be held on 8 September at 10am. The Committee 

may wish to consider adding an extra meeting in the first week in 
November on the assumption that it approved the timescale for the 
Longstanton and Oakington & Westwick Community Governance Review. 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire
[...]
on 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



   
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee  02 June 2020  

  

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive Officer 

 

 
Community Governance Review of the parishes of Longstanton and Oakington and 
Westwick, prompted by the development at Northstowe; adjustments to the review 
timetable as a result of COVID-19 restrictions 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. The new community at Northstowe, in the north west of the district, has been planned as 

a distinctive new town of 10,000 homes, with green space used to separate it from the 
neighbouring villages of Longstanton and Oakington.  

 
2. The new development straddles the parishes of Longstanton and Oakington and 

Westwick. 
 

3. The Civic Affairs Committee instructed officers to conduct a Community Governance 
Review in response to the creation of this new community, which commenced 11 
November 2019 with the publication of the Terms of Reference for the review. 

 
4. The Committee is now invited to consider what adjustments to the timetable are required 

to enable effective community engagement in support of the second stage consultation 
and continuation of the review, in the light of social distancing requirements resulting from 
national restrictions imposed in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

Key Decision 
 
5. No.   

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee  

 
(a) Extends the second round of consultation until 15 September 2020 and proceeds with 

an adjusted timetable as outlined in Appendix D to enable conclusion of the review 
such that the outcome of the review can still be brought into effect April 2021. 

 
(b) Approves the format for re-engagement with the public and successful conclusion of 
the second round of consultation. 
 
(c ) Delegates final sign-off of the precise dates of the engagement programme outlined 
in Appendix F to Clare Gibbons, to conform with advice from central government 
regarding relaxation or retightening of lockdown requirements. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   
7. The District Council is obliged to keep under review the community governance 

arrangements for its area, to ensure that the arrangements in place continue to allow 
good community engagement, good local democracy and permit the effective and 
convenient delivery of local services. 

 
8. The emergent new community at Northstowe is developing its own, distinctive identity, 

with interests that are separate to and different from those of the established community 
of Longstanton, where Northstowe residents are currently represented via Longstanton 
Parish Council. 

 
9. The consultation to date, as set out in the published Terms of Reference (Appendix A), 

has invited views from the parish councils (both those immediately involved and those 
neighbouring) and the communities therein on the following: 

 Parish boundaries. 

 Electoral arrangements. 

 Whether to create a new parish and if so, style, name and number of Councillors. 

 Possible interim arrangements. 
 
10. The commencement of the second round of consultation coincided with the imposition of 

lockdown measures by central government, 
[...]
h social media 
channels and in conjunction with the parish councils affected. At commencement of the 
review, all households in Longstanton, Oakington and Westwick parishes had flyers 
delivered detailing the engagement programme and inviting participation. Subsequently, 
at the request of these parish councils, copies of the Terms of Reference and submission 
form were delivered by parish volunteers to each household. 

26. A variety of views, many very detailed, were expressed by members of the public through 
the first round of consultation; over 430 submissions were received, with 261 gathered 
on-line and 169 by paper submission forms.  

27. The second round of consultation, which opened 15 March 2020, began with the 
distribution of a flyer containing details of the engagement programme (see Table 2, 
paragraph 17) to every household in Longstanton, Oakington and Westwick, along with 
details of how to obtain a submit a paper copy submission form locally, directions to the 
dedicated webpage on the district council’s website, hosting the on-line submission form, 
detailed maps of each option and contact details for the officers leading the review. 

28. As with round one, the engagement programme was designed to provide meetings and 
briefings across numerous venues covering all three settlements, on different days of the 

Page 5



 
week and at different times, including stalls at community events and a number of drop-in 
sessions. 

 
29. The on-line and paper forms used in the first round of consultation came under criticism, 

as a result the form used in the second round was redesigned to improve its user-
friendliness. However, for some, often older residents, there is a clear preference for 
conventional community engagement events and paper submission forms; arguably the 
on-line format does not provide an adequate substitute for this demographic. At the time 
of writing, only 20 on-line forms have been received, 40% of these from residents of 
Nor
[...]
 Terms of Reference for the Review 
Appendix B: Options being consulted upon during the second round of consultation 
Appendix C: Maps of Option A, B and C 
Appendix D: Draft review timetable (revised) 
Appendix E: Draft public engagement programme, second round of consultation (revised) 
Appendix F:  Draft consultation material, second round of consultation (revised) 
 

Report Author:  
Clare Gibbons – Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead 
Telephone: (01954) 713290/ (01223) 752444 
 
Elizabeth Davy – Development Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713111 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


Community Governance Review

Community
Governance review 
of Longstanton and 
Oakington and Westwick
Prompted by the development at Northstowe

Terms
of reference

Liz Davy or Clare Gibbons
North@scambs.gov.uk
01954 713070
www.scambs.gov.uk/community-governance-reviews
    #CGRNorthstowe

Contact information

Page 11



Community Governance Review

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 South Cambridgeshire District Council (the Council) has resolved to 
undertake a Community Governance Review of the parishes of Longstanton and 
Oakington and Westwick.

1.2 This review is to address the population growth in respect of the new housing development at 
Northstowe to consider whether the creation or alteration (and thus naming) of existing parish boundaries 
and any consequent changes to the electoral arrangements for the parish(es) should be recommended.

1.3 In undertaking this review the Council has considered the Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 
published by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in March 2010, which reflects 
Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the relevant parts of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and the following regulations which guide, in particular, consequential matters 
arising from the Review: Local Government (P
[...]
ple living in the 
existing villages around Northstowe have a strong desire for governance arrangements for their 
villages to remain separate from those for Northstowe.

What residents in Northstowe said
Northstowe residents didn’t see their future governance arrangements as being joined with 
the surrounding villages, instead expressing a strong view that all phases (1, 2, 3A and 3B) of 
Northstowe should be governed on its own.

What happens now?
Based on the views received in the first round of the consultation, we have suggested three 
options for how a new Northstowe parish could be formed. 

We want to know which option best meets the aims of the Community Governance Review.  As 
a reminder, the aims of the Review were to make sure any new governance arrangement would:

•	 Reflect the identities and interests of the community in that area

•	 Be effective and convenient

•	 Consider any other arrangements for the purpose of community representation  
or community engagement

•	 Ensure boundaries are strong, clearly defined and likely to remain easily identifiable.

Consultation Round 2
More than 430 people responded to Round 1 of the consultation, with the feedback helping  
to shape three options for further consideration. 

This stage of consultation – Round 2 – will run from 15 March to 15 September 2020,  
and residents are all invited to have their say.  

On the following pages you will see information about each option, accompanied by a map 
showing the proposed new boundary. You will also have the opportunity to provide your 
feedback on the different options as you work your way through this booklet. 

How to have your say
Return your form by post, in person, or online. Information about 
where to return your completed form can be found on the back page 
of this booklet. Alternatively visit our website to fill in an online form: 
www.scambs.gov.uk/cgr-lown  Page 34



Community Governance Review

Consultation Round 2

5

Northstowe Masterplan
Illustr
[...]
hieved by creating 
wards for each of these areas, with a set number of parish councillors representing 
each ward. Further information on warding is available within the Terms of Reference, 
Section 6 (6.5, 6.6, 6.7).

Page 43



Community Governance Review

Consultation Round 2

14

Please provide any additional comments/feedback  
relevant to the process

Page 44



Community Governance Review

Consultation Round 2

15

Additional information about District Council and  
County Council boundaries

Currently there is a District Council ward boundary between the Longstanton ward and the 
Over and Willingham ward. There is also a County Council division boundary between the 
Longstanton, Northstowe and Over division and the Cottenham and Willingham division.

Should there be changes to parish council boundaries as outlined in Option A, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council will seek realignment of the District Council and County  
Council boundaries so that they are aligned with the new parish boundary arrangements. 

Current County Council division boundaries

Cottenham and  
Willingham Division

Papworth and 
Swavesey Division

Longstanton, Northstowe  
and Over Division

Current District Council ward boundaries

Over and  
Willingham Ward

Swavesey Ward

Cottenham Ward

Longstanton Ward

Page 45



Community Governance Review

Consultation Round 2

16

This is a consultation, not a vote. While all submissions will be considered, the 
outcome of the review will be determined by the Civic Affairs Committee in 
accordance with the aims of the review as stated in the Terms of Reference.

Submissions can be made between 15 March and 15 September 2020,  
and cannot be accepted for this stage of the review thereafter.

Your information
This is so we can keep you informed of subsequent recommendations.                                  
Contact details will not be retained beyond the period of the review or used                                  
for any other purpose than to inform the recommendations of the review.

Name (required): 

Postal address, 
including  
postcode:

       Longstanton

       Northstowe

       Oakington and Westwick 

       Another South Cambridgeshire parish (please specify below)  

Are you a resident of: 

Thank you for setting out your view.  

Completed submission forms can be returned:
By post, or hand delivered

•	 To the Partnerships and Sustainable Communities Team, South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge CB23 6EA.

•	 To Longstanton Village Hall, 24 High Street, Longstanton, CB24 3BS via the post box  
outside of the Village Hall

•	 To Oakington and Westwick Parish Council, care of the clerk, Mrs Laura Lawrence,  
4 Meadow Farm Close, Oakington, Cambridge CB24 3AS

Page 46



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee 2 June 2020 

 
 

 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

Thriplow Community Governance Review 

Executive Summary 

1. A Community Governance Review was conducted for Thriplow Parish Council 
following their requests for a change in the numbers of councillors representing 
each parish ward. They have also requested for a name change to include both 
wards in the name of the parish. 

2. Thriplow Parish Council has been working to ensure that the electorate of both 
Thriplow village ward and Heathfield ward are represented by the Parish Council. 
The Community Governance Review offered an opportunity to strengthen 
community engagement and participation and generate a positive impact on 
community cohesion. 

3. Submissions were invited between 31 January 2020 and the 8 March 2020. The 
56 submissions received were largely supportive of the requests for changes in 
representation and name change. It is recommended that both of these changes 
are made.  

 

Key Decision 

4. No  
 
 
Recommendations 

5. The Committee recommends to Council: 
a. The request from Thriplow Parish Council to change representation to 5 for 

Thriplow village ward and to 4 for Heathfield ward. And to implement these 
changes from the next scheduled election in May 2022. 

b. The request from Thriplow Parish Council to change its name to the Parish 
of Thriplow and Heathfield, the timing to be agreed with the Parish Council. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. Thriplow Parish Council have requested a Community Governance Review to 
consider changing ward representation and the name of the parish. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

7. As their proposals are largely supported by the consultation responses, both 
proposed changes are recommended. 

Details 

Background 

8. Thriplow Parish Council requested that SCDC conduct a Community Governance 
Review (CGR) to consider whether representation should change from Thriplow 
Village ward being represented by 7 councillors and Heathfield ward being 
represented by 2 councillors, to Thriplow Village ward being represented by 5 
councillors and Heathfield ward being represented by 4 councillors.  

9. The Parish Council has requested that the balance of parish councillors be 
changed to better reflect the electorate numbers in each parish ward. 

10. The request was received on 2 May 2019 and agreed at Civic Affairs Committee 
on 29 October 2019. 

11. On 29 November 2019 Thriplow Parish Council requested a change of name to 
The Parish of Thriplow and Heathfield. It was agreed at Civic Affairs Committee 
on 3 December 2019 that the previously agreed Community Governance Review 
would include consideration of a name change.  

12. Thriplow Parish Council requested consideration of a name change to the Parish 
Council to more accurately reflect the fact the parish is ‘made of two composite 
parts each having its own identity but comprising one united entity’i. 

13. Thriplow Parish Council have been working to ensure that the electorate of both 
Thriplow village ward and Heathfield ward are represented by the Parish Council. 
A Community Governance Review which c
[...]
y 7 parish councillors. The Heathfield ward currently has an 
electorate of 512 and is represented by 2 parish councillors.  

19. There is no expectation that electorate numbers will change significantly in the 
next 5 yearsiii.  

 
Considerations – name change  

20. The ‘name’ of a parish refers to the geographical name of the area concerned and 
can be changed independent of a review by a principal council at the request of a 
parish council or parish meeting (where there is no parish council). (LGBCE: 
Guidance on Community Governance Review: Section 108: 2015). 

 
Considerations – other  

21.  It should be noted that a small number of respondents raised concerns regarding 
the conduct of some parish councillors and concerns regarding the effectiveness 
of the Parish Council. These issues are not a function of the CGR process. 
 

Options 

22. In relation to the proposed change to representation, the Committee could: 
a. Recommend to Council the request from Thriplow Parish Council to 

change representation to 5 for Thriplow village ward and to 4 for Heathfield 
ward. 

b. Decide not to agree to change to current representation of 7 councillors for 
Thriplow Village ward and 2 for Heathfield ward. 

c. Make an alternative recommendation to Council based on the consultation 
responses and review. 

 
23. If the Committee decides to recommend the changes to the balance of 

representation, it could: 

Page 49



 

(a) Recommend implementation of any change with effect from the next 
scheduled election in May 2022, or 

(b) Recommend implementation of any change at an unscheduled election 
(to be funded by the parish) on 6 May 2021. Should this option be 
selected, the Order making the change will amend the term of office for 
councillors elected on this date so that parish elections can remain 
aligned with the rest of the district. 

 
24. In relation to the proposed name change, the Committee could: 

a. Recommend to Council that Thriplow Parish Council change its name to 
Parish of Thriplow and Heathfield. The timing to be agreed with the Parish 
Council. 

b. Recommend to Council that Thriplow Parish Council’s name remains 
unchanged. 
 

25. It is worth noting that the ‘name’ of a parish can be changed independent of a 
review by a principal council at the request of a parish council or parish meeting 
(where there is no parish council) and can be implemented outside of an election.  

 
Implications 

26. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered: 

Legal 

27. By section 82 the 2007 Act Councils have a discretionary power to undertake a 
CGR. 

 
Section 93 the 2007 Act states the following duties of a Council in undertaking 

a review:  

“(1) The principal council must comply with the duties in this section when 

undertaking a community governance review. 

(2) But, subject to those duties, it is for the principal council to decide how to 

undertake the review. 

(3) The principal council must consult the following— 

(a) the local government electors for the area under review; 

(b) any other person or body (including a local authority) which appears to the 

principal council to have an interest in the review. 

(4) The principal council must have regard to the need to secure that 

community governance within the area under review— 

Page 50



 

(a) reflects the identities and interests of the community in that area, and 

(b) is effective and convenient. 

(5) In deciding what recommendations to make, the principal council must take 

into account any other arrangements (apart from those relating to parishes 

and their institutions)— 

(a) that have already been made, or 

(b) that could be made,  

for the purposes of community representation or community engagement in 

respect of the area under review.  

(6) The principal council must take 
[...]
name will better 

enable the Parish Council to meet the diverse needs of the electorates of both 
wards.   

Consultation responses 

31. A Community Governance Review which was conducted from 31 January 2020 to 
8 March 2020. The consultation was promoted via SCDC social media; via 
Thriplow Parish Council and via promotional banners in two prominent locations 
(one in Thriplow village ward and one in Heathfield ward) as well as posters in 
each ward. Every household in the parish received a flyer through their letter box 
advising of the CGR and how to respond. Residents were encouraged to respond 
online but could also access paper submission forms from Thriplow Shop or on 
request from two Parish Councillors who are both residents of Heathfield ward. 55 
online responses and 1 paper response were received. 

 
32. 56 people in total made submissions; 25 from Thriplow village ward and 31 from 

Heathfield ward. 41 (76%) respondents agreed with the proposed ward 
representation and 13 (24%) did not agree. Of respondents living in Heathfield 
ward, a larger majority were in agreement (26 or 90%) than disagreement (3 or 
10%) with the proposed representation. Of respondents from Thriplow village 
ward, a larger number also agreed with the proposed representation, although the 
majority was not as strong as for the parish wide response or for Heathfield ward. 
Of respondents for Thriplow village ward there were 15 or 60% in agreement and 
10 or 40% in disagreement.   

 
33. Only 9 residents suggested alternative representation; 2 suggested a Heathfield 

ward majority; 5 a Thriplow village majority and 2 equal representation and there 
was little consistency in proposed alternatives and therefore no clear alternative 
to the Parish Council’s requested representation.   

 
34. In relation to the proposed name change to ‘The Parish of Thriplow and 

Heathfield, of 55 respondents the majority were in agreement with the proposed 
name change (38 or 69%) with the remai
[...]
Community Governance Review. 
The majority of 41 (76%) respondents agreed with the proposed ward 
representation and a minority of 13 (24%) were against. Of respondents living 
in Heathfield ward, a larger majority agreed (26 or 90%) than disagreed (3 or 
10%) with the proposed representation. Of respondents from Thriplow village 
ward, a larger number also agreed with the proposed representation, although 
the majority was not as strong as for the parish wide response or in 
comparison with Heathfield ward. Of respondents for Thriplow village ward 
there were 15 or 60% in agreement and 10 or 40% in disagreement.  9 
residents suggested alternative representation; 2 suggested a Heathfield ward 
majority; 5 a Thriplow village majority and 2 equal representation.  

 

2. In relation to the proposed name change to ‘The Parish of Thriplow and 
Heathfield’, of 55 respondents, the majority agreed with the proposed name 
change (38 or 69%) with the remaining 17 or 31% in disagreement. Of 
respondents living in Thriplow village ward, there was almost equal numbers 
in agreement and disagreement with the proposed name change with 12 or 
48% in agreement and 13 or 52% in disagreement. Of respondents living in 
Heathfield ward, the majority agreed with the proposed name change (26 or 
87%) and the minority in disagreement (4 or 14%). 
 

3. Analysis of quantitative and qualitative data has been analysed and is 
presented below. Quantitative data is presented in whole numbers and 
percentages. Qualitative data has been analysed by theme per question, only 
information relevant to the Community Governance Review has been 
included.  

 

Respondents 

4. 56 people in total made submissions to the Community Governance Review, 
25 (45%) from Thriplow village ward and 31 (55%) from Heathfield ward. Not 
all respondents answered each question. 

 

Responses by question: 

 
Question 1: Do you think the number of councillors representing Thriplow 
village ward should decrease from 
[...]
 of the two electorates and the ratio of 
precept funding that each ward contributes. The Heathfield ward 
has been downtrodden by Thriplow village ward for far too long. An 
even better solution would be to split the parish in two, creating 
"The Parish of Heathfield “and "The Parish of Thriplow". 

Heathfield 

13 No, its fine as it is Heathfield 

 

Page 64



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee 2 June 2020 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer  

 

 
 

Update on Code of Conduct Complaints 

Executive Summary 

1. To update the Civic Affairs Committee on complaints cases regarding alleged breaches 
of the Code of Conduct. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Civic Affairs Committee note the progress of any outstanding complaints and 
the conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting. 

Details 

 
3. Progress since the last meeting in relation to Code of Conduct complaints is set out in the 

below table: 

Matter 
Number 

District/Parish 
Council 

 

Allegation/complaint Outcome 

018021 Haslingfield 
Parish Council 

Allegations from the 
complainant against a 
member of the Parish 
Council that their actions 
breached the following 
parts of the code;    
 

“You must –  

 
3.2 respect others and 

not bully or threaten 
or attempt to bully or 
threaten any person 

 
3.7 exercise your own 
independent judgement, 
taking decisions for good 
and substantial reasons 
by – 
 

There has not been a 
breach of the code, 
therefore the 
complaint does not 
merit formal 
investigation. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

3.7.3 stating the reasons 
for your decisions where 
those reasons are not 
otherwise apparent  
 
3.8 do nothing that 
causes the Authority to 
act unlawfully.” 
 

018075 Coton Parish 
Council 

Allegations from the 
complainant against two 
members of the Parish 
Council.  One member is 
alleged to have breached 
the following parts of the 
code;    
 
“You must 
 
 
3.1 provide leadership to 
the authority and the 
commu
[...]
ocedure 
  
 

Report Author:  

Rory McKenna – Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: (01223) 457194 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Community Governance Review of the parishes of Longstanton and Oakington and Westwick, prompted by the Development at Northstowe; adjustments to the review timetable as a result of COVID-19 Restrictions
	Appendix A Terms of Reference
	Longstanton CGR Appendix B
	cgr_northstowe_a3_25k_raster_opt_A_with_existing_pb
	cgr_northstowe_a3_25k_raster_opt_B_with_existing_pb
	cgr_northstowe_a3_25k_raster_opt_C_with_existing_pb
	Longstanton CGR Appendix D
	Longstanton CGR Appendix E
	Longstanton CGR Appendix F

	5 Thriplow Community Governance Review
	Thriplow CGR Appendix 1 Analysis of consultaton 2 June 2020

	6 Update on Code of Conduct Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chairman 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Mark Howell 
 Bridget Smith Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Elizabeth Davy Development Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Clare Gibbons Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead 
 Louise Lord Development Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to  

 the removal of the word “and” from the first sentence under the heading “A1: …” in 
minute 4; 

 the amendment of “Clare” to “Claire” on page 5 of the minutes. 
  
4. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THE PARISHES OF LONGSTANTON AND 

OAKINGTON AND WESTWICK, PROMPTED BY THE DEVELOPMENT AT 
NORTHSTOWE; ADJUSTMENTS TO THE REVIEW TIMETABLE AS A RESULT OF 
COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS 

 
 The Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead presented this report, which invited 

the Committee to consider adjusting the timescales of the review due to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. She explained that only 39 responses had been received in the 
second round of consultations, when 400 responses had been received in the first round. 
It was noted that if agreed, the Committee would be required to schedule an additional 
meeting in early November to make a recommendation to Council in the same month. 
 
Minor amendments 
It was noted that the date of February 2020 in appendix D should be amended to February 
2021. It was agreed that the name of the officer in the recommendation in paragraph (c) 
be amended to the officer’s title. 
 
The Committee unanimously  
 
AGREED to 



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 2 June 2020 

 
A) Extend the second round of consultation until 15 September 2020 and proceed with 

an adjusted timetable as outlined in Appendix D to enable conclusion of the review 
such that the outcome of the review can still be brought into effect April 2021. 

 
B) Approve the format for re-engagement with the public and successful conclusion of 

the second round of consultation. 
 
C) Delegate final sign-off of the precise dates of the engagement programme outlined 

in Appendix F to the Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead, to conform 
with advice from central government regarding relaxation or retightening of lockdown 
requirements. 

  
5. THRIPLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Development Officer introduced this report on the Thriplow Community Governance 

Review, which recommended that representation for Thriplow ward be amended to 5, 
whilst representation for Heathfield ward should be 4. It also recommended that the name 
of the parish council be amended to Thriplow and Heathfield Parish Council. 
 
The Committee thanked the officer for a thorough and clear report. Concern was 
expressed at the low number of responses. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL   
 
A) The request from Thriplow Parish Council to change representation to 5 for Thriplow 

village ward and to 4 for Heathfield ward and to implement these changes from the 
next scheduled election in May 2022. 

 

B) The request from Thriplow Parish Council to change its name to the Parish of 
Thriplow and Heathfield, the timing to be agreed with the Parish Council. 

 
  
6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to note the 

progress made on the outstanding Code of Conduct complaints and the resolution of one 
case since the last meeting. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED that their next meeting would be held on Tuesday 8 September at 

10am.  
 
The Committee AGREED to hold an extra meeting on Tuesday 3 November at 10am, to 
allow a recommendation to be made to Council on the Community Governance Review of 
the parishes of Longstanton and Oakington & Westwick, prompted by the development at 
Northstowe. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 


